
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

North Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 9 June 2022 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations Of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Committee Action Sheet (Pages 11 - 12) 

Items for Discussion 

5    Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods (Pages 13 - 18) 

6    A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater 
Cambridge Partnership) (Pages 19 - 34) 

7    Open Forum  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: McQueen, Scutt, Bird, Carling, Collis, Divkovic, 
Gawthrope Wood, Sheil, Smart, Swift, Thittala Varkey and Todd-Jones 

County Councillors: Bird, Condron and Meschini 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


North Area Committee  Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 28 February 2022 
 6.30  - 8.05 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors McQueen (Chair), Scutt (Vice-Chair, 
in the Chair), Bird, Collis, Dalzell, Gawthrope Wood, Sargeant, Sheil, Smart, 
Todd-Jones, Bird, Condron and Meschini 
 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson   
Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager: Alistair Wilson  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

22/1/NAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bond and O’Reilly. 
 
Councillor Scutt chaired the meeting as Councillor McQueen had experienced 
technical issues throughout the day. 

22/2/NAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Member Item Interest 

Gawthrope Wood 22/6/NAC Personal: Allotment 
holder at Chesterton 
Allotment Association 
on Howgate Road. 

22/3/NAC Minutes 
 
The notes of the meetings held on 18 November 2021 were noted. 

22/4/NAC Committee Action Sheet 
 
The Action Sheet was noted and an updated copy could be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet – updated post committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



North Area Committee  Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

Agenda for North Area Committee on Monday, 28th February, 2022, 6.30 pm - 
Cambridge Council 

22/5/NAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below.  
  
Question 1.  

i. Could you please give the dates/streets/wards of planned herbicide 
treatments in King's Hedges, East Chesterton and West Chesterton, for 
March, April, May and June 2022. I recognise that actual dates may later 
be changed due to the weather conditions.  

ii. Can you please give the web address of the City Council's website 
displaying this information to residents. This is so they can avoid 
herbicide sprayed areas which cause neurotoxicity and (World Health 
Organisation) probably cause cancer. This was verbally promised at 
Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee on 27th January 
2022.  

  
Councillor Collis responded:  
On the 27 January, the Executive Councillor at Environment and Community 
Scrutiny Committee approved  

i. the Herbicide Reduction Plan Project Initiation Documentation.  
ii. Newnham and Arbury as the two trial Wards to be completely herbicide 

free for 2022; and  
iii. the introduction of up to 12 herbicide free streets in addition to and 

outside of the two-trial herbicide free wards.  
  
Officers were working to a launch of the herbicide free trials in early March. 
The dates of the planned herbicide applications would be made available 
ahead of any scheduled treatments. The webpages were not signed off but 
were at a very advanced draft stage.  
  
Question 2.  
The present situation on Histon Road is that the road was finished according to 
the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP).  But the residents did not believe 
so.  There were still important issues to finalise:  

i. The signalling systems (Donic) was not working properly due to a broken 
loop below the centre of the junction of Huntingdon/Victoria and Histon 
Roads.    

ii. The approved PRO 763 and 764 regarding 20mph in the southern part 
from the junction to Akeman Street and the northern part for the 

Page 4

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4070&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=199&MId=4070&Ver=4


North Area Committee  Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

reduction of 40mph to 30mph from the A14 to the Cambridge city limit 
have not yet been implemented by appropriate signage.    

iii. This was quite concerning as the Milton Road night-time diversions were 
due to commence in April-May 2022.  If the signals did not function at 
that time, residents’ may expect longer HGV stops with fumes at the 
Huntingdon junction and speeding all along the road.  The GCP had not 
committed to this construction due to heavy workload with Milton Road.    

  
Asked local councillors to support the residents concerning the night-time 
diversions by requesting the GCP to finalise the signalling issues and the 
speeding issues before the diversions come into effect in April 2022.    

  
Action: Councillor Todd-Jones agreed to meet with the member of the 
public and the GCP Project Officer (Paul Van de Bulk) to talk through the 
concerns which had been raised.   
  
Councillor Meschini confirmed that the GCP Project Officer was aware of the 
concerns which had been raised and was currently working through them. 
Agreed to work with Cllr Todd-Jones to liaise with the GCP Project Officer.  
  
Councillor Scutt noted that there had been problems sourcing batteries for 
speed cameras during the covid pandemic but this issue would be followed 
up.  
  
Question 3.  
Asked if the present design and construction of Histon Road was safe?  
In a questionnaire distributed to members and friends, HRARA asked which 
issues residents’ thought should be prioritised for improvements.  The first was 
the Junction by Huntingdon/Victoria roads, the second was unsafe 
pavements.  Safety for walking and cycling had been the backbone of th
[...]
s also wished to express appreciation to Jackie personally as Jackie 
had worked at the Council for a number of years and would be retiring soon.  

22/7/NAC Verbal Update from the Streets and Open Spaces Team on 
the Herbicide Free Trials 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Streets and Open Spaces 
Team on the herbicide free trials.  
  
The Committee made the following comments in response to the presentation:  

i. Noted the photographs shown at the beginning of the presentation and 
that the officer had said it was more likely that initially, pavements would 
be seen with weeds. Expressed concerns for people with disabilities and 
the elderly in using pavements which had weeds.   

  
Noted that during the herbicide-free trial there would be a period of transition 
where streets in the trial would have weeds when herbicides were not used. 
The streets would need to be monitored. A slips, trips and falls risk 
assessment had been undertaken.   
  

ii. Noted that there were enthusiastic residents in West Chesterton who 
wanted to be part of the 12 herbicide-free trial streets. Residents had 
said they would help keep the streets weed free through local 
volunteering work. Asked how the streets would be picked as part of the 
12 herbicide-free street pilot.  

  
The pilot had been set at 12 streets, this did not preclude more streets being 
involved, they just wouldn’t be part of the trial. They would still get support from 
the council. The only caveat would be roads which had speed limits over 
30mph would not be included as these were too high risk.  

22/8/NAC Environmental Report - NAC 

Page 8



North Area Committee  Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager.  
  
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.   
  
The C
[...]
up 
sooner. 

Page 9



North Area Committee  Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 

 
CHAIR

Page 10



Committee Action Sheet - North Area Committee (NAC) 
 
Date: 30/3/2022 
 

1. Minute reference: 16/43/NAC Q5  

 Action: Pavements to Arbury Road in poor state of repair. Raise as 
priority.  

 Lead Member: Cllr Scutt 
 Progress:  

o Updated 9 August 2021: The Covid 19 proposal for Arbury 
Road is at present out for consultation so that this means that 
the problem needs to await the outcome of the consultation. 

o Updated 8 November 2021 the consultation outcome is 
yet to be made known, and when it is I will follow up to 
discover what can be done in the light of the consultation 
outcome. 

o Update 25 April 2022 the potholes on Arbury Road are 
fixed 

 
2. Minute reference: 21/32/NAC Presentation by Network Rail 

regarding the Ely Area Catchment Enhancement project and 

relationship with Fen Road crossing 

 Action: Network Rail agreed to discuss with the Councils (in 

response to request from Cllr Bird and Cllr Hawkins (SCDC)) 

regarding Fen Road crossing / alternative road / bridge.   

 Lead: Caroline Hunt, Strategy and Economy Manager 
 

3. Minute reference: 22/5/NAC Open Forum Q2 and Q3 Histon 

Road 

 Action: Councillor Todd-Jones agreed to meet with the member of 

the public and the GCP Project Officer (Paul Van de Bulk) to talk 

through the concerns which had been raised.   

 Lead: Councillor Todd-Jones and Councillor Meschini  

 Progress: Updated 31 March 2022 Councillor Todd-Jones noted 
that the issues raised were also raised at the West Central Area 
Committee and the GCP Executive Board. A response was also 
provided to the member of the public by the GCP Project Office 
(Paul Van de Bulk). Issue to be closed.   

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Profile 

Cambridge City North – June 2022 

Wards: Arbury, East Chesterton, King’s Hedges and West 
[...]
crime map’; and ‘statistics.  This gives a good overview of 
issues within the local area.  To access the local area’s relevant data, type “Cambridge” 
into the search engine on the homepage and then select the relevant area (Cambridge 
City Centre policing team, Cambridge – North policing team, or Cambridge – South 
policing team). 

5. Recommendations 

None are advised.  We seek views from this committee on those local areas of concern 
that the police and partner agencies can work together to action and report on at the next 
reporting committee meeting. 

Page 18

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/cambs-against-county-lines
https://www.camcycle.org.uk/saveourcycles
https://www.police.uk/


 A new road classification for  Cambridge

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



Cambridgeshire 
County Council

South 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council

Cambridge City 
Council

Cambridgeshir
e and 

Peterborough 
Business 
Board

University of 
Cambridge

Executive Board

Housing Economy & 
EnvironmentTransportSkills Smart 

Cambridge

Joint Assembly

The Greater Cambridge Partnership

• The delivery body for a City 

Deal with central Government.

• Enabling investment in 

infrastructure, housing and 

skills to facilitate inclusive 

growth. 

• Started in 2014.

• Brings key partners together.

• Covers Cambridge City and 

South Cambridgeshire district.

P
age 20



The challenge for Greater Cambridge

P
age 21



Context
• Part of the GCP City Access project:

• Improve the way that people move around Cambridge

• Encourage more use of public transport, walking or cycling rather than private car

• Making Connections:

• Consultation in 2021 on proposals for:

• A new bus network

• Better cycling and walking routes and high quality public spaces

• Introducing the proposals for a form of charging for driving and/or parking in the 

city

• GCP Executive Board to consider the consultation feedback later this year

P
age 22



Why a review now?
The road classification was last reviewed in the early 1980s. 
Cambridge has changed considerably since then and a further review 
of the road network needs to take place also taking into consideration: 

• Quality of life objectives
• Air quality legislation and obligations
• Declaration of climate emergency
• Decarbonising Transport plan
• National Walking, Cycling – Gear Change
• Bus Back Better 
• Local Transport and Connectivity Plan/Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan

• Physical changes to road network

Further changes are needed to better reflect the changing priorities.

P
age 23



What are the key aims of the review?
• Support an improved quality of life

• Help meet the challenges of climate change

• Improve health and wellbeing by providing a better environment for 

physical activity

• Improve air quality by reducing congestion and encouraging active travel 

and use of public transport

• Create a sense of place as part of the highway network

• Improve access to work, education, leisure and green spaces in the city

P
age 24



The current 
road 

classificatio
n in 

Cambridge

The current 
road 

classification 
in Cambridge

P
age 25



• Trips by cars, vans and lorries required to use main roads for as much of 

their journey as possible to reduce traffic on local roads and streets.

• Some local streets currently used as through routes/rat runs between 

main roads no longer open to through traffic. 

• Point road closures (known as modal filters) would be put in place on 

local roads and streets to stop through movements by private motor 

vehicles.

• Access to these local roads and streets would be made from the closest 

main road junction to reach their destination.

Review ambition - general approach

P
age 26



• Journeys by private motor vehicle might be less direct and potentially 

longer. 

• In future, local streets would carry less traffic, with reduced levels of noise, 

congestion and pollution but some main roads could see an increase in 

traffic.

• Traffic modelling undertaken to assess changes in traffic to consider what 

could be done to address any increases.

• Cyclists and scheduled buses would be allowed through closure points to 

make these trips as reliable, pleasant and convenient as possible.

Review ambition - potential outcome

P
age 27



What could 
the future 

road 
classification 

look like?

What could the 
future road 

classification 
look like?

P
age 28



Proposed road classifications
• Primary distributor roads: main roads that all traffic could use

• Secondary distributor roads: smaller roads that all traffic could use to 

get to the city

• Area access streets: roads that would link the main roads to C roads in 

the city

• Local access streets: roads that would link the main roads to smaller 

roads in the city 

• Civic streets: mainly small streets in the city centre. Access for vehicles 

would be restricted

P
age 29



Key issues for consideration
• Traffic displacement

• City centre bus routing 

• Pedestrian and cycling priority

• Access for taxis

• Deliveries to the city centre

• Road safety

• Vehicle and user exemptions

P
age 30



What we are asking for feedback on?

P
age 31



What we are asking for feedback on?

P
age 32



Next Steps 
Consultation period will run from 23 May to midday on 18 July 2022.

GCP public meetings:

• Wednesday 15 June: 5-7pm, online Zoom surgery

• Wednesday 29 June: 6-8pm, online Zoom meeting

• Monday 4 July: 6:30–8:30pm, in-person meeting at Fenners Gallery, 

Kelsey Kerridge Sports Hall

P
age 33



Any questions?P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Committee Action Sheet
	5 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	6 A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater Cambridge Partnership)



Minutes of the meeting

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE

9 June 2022
6.30 - 9.30 pm

Present
Area Committee Members: Councillors McQueen (Vice-Chair), Scutt (Chair),
Bird, Carling, Divkovic, Gawthrope Wood, Smart, Swift, Thittala Varkey, ToddJones, Bird, Condron and Meschini
Officers:
Community Safety Manager: Keryn Jalli
Anti-Social Behaviour Officer: Tom Eke
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift
Other Officers in Attendance:
Police Sergeant: Shawn Emms
Project Manager – Greater Cambridge Partnership: Richard Preston
Communication Officer – Greater Cambridge Partnership: Jane Grant
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL
22/9/NAC

Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Collis and Sheil.
22/10/NAC Declarations Of Interest
Member
Thittala Varkey

Item
22/13/NAC

Interest
Personal: Works as a
criminal
defence
lawyer.

22/11/NAC Minutes
The notes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were noted.
Histon Road Area Residents Association (HRARA) report to the Committee
regarding minutes 22/5/NAC Questions 2, 3 and 4.
HRARA informed the Committee that the issues raised in minute reference
22/5/NAC had moved forward. HRARA invited Paul van de Bulk (Greater
Cambridge Partnership Representative) to the General AGM on 17 May and

1

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

he gave a positive update regarding the details of various complaints. The
requested RSA3 Audit – the “as built survey” had been packaged together with
WSP and submitted to the Road Safety Team so they could proceed with the
Audit. HRARA received confirmation that their concerns would be dealt with
and that the long steel meshed fence had been mended with steel ties instead
of the soft garden plastic ties. The contract with the Subcontractor for
landscaping was due to end in October 2022. Noted that the narrow, outdated
design for the pavements would remain for the moment. The 20mph signs had
been produced but needed to be installed on the road.
22/12/NAC Committee Action Sheet
The Action Sheet was noted and an updated copy could be viewed at the
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet – updated post committee.
Agenda for North Area Committee on Thursday, 9th June, 2022, 6.30 pm Cambridge Council.
22/13/NAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods
The Committee received a report regarding policing and safer neighbourhoods
trends.
The virtual Area Committee would not be making a decision, so would not vote
on priorities set by the Police. The Police reported back on the local areas of
concern they were currently focussing on. Councillors and members of the
public could not change these, but they could suggest ideas/issues for the
Police to focus on.
In response to Members’ discussion Sargeant Emms provided the following
responses:
i.

Was aware of issues on Nuffield Road and the area did form part of the
patrol area. Also noted the report about drug dealing taking place at
Green End Road, Bramley Court, Frank’s Lane and Laxton Way. Noted
concerns about the gathering of youths at Brownsfield Community
Centre. Asked Councillors to encourage residents to report concerns
online so that the Police had an up-to-date record of issues. Also asked
for as much information as possible to be provided including the car
make / model / colour / numberplate etc.

2

North Area Committee

ii.

iii.

iv.
v.

vi.
vii.

Thursday, 9 June 2022

Was not aware of any s60 stop and searches being carried out in
Cambridge. Commented that the Police had an action plan which took
into consideration the local areas of concern, but officers could also be
called upon to respond to calls for action as required. It was difficult
therefore to specify how long or often the Police would spend time in a
particular area.
Commented that there had been a series of thefts from motor vehicles in
the Kings Hedges area. These incidences were all down to one person,
that person had been arrested and taken to court and was now in prison.
Stated that if anyone was unhappy with how their investigation had been
handled then they could request a review of their case (Victim right to
review). Victims' Right to Review Scheme | Cambridgeshire
Constabulary (cambs.police.uk).
Action: Would provide a written response to how knife crime in
King Hedges Ward compared to other North Area Committee wards.
Was aware that cycle crime across the city was high. Noted that people
thought the Police didn’t do anything about it. Stated that cycle crime
was the only crime in the city where there was a monthly meeting which
took place between Cycling Representatives and the Superintendent.
The City Centre Police Team had one officer dedicated to cycle crime.
Where cycle thieves were arrested and taken to court a Criminal
Behaviour Order was sought. Two people had been arrested in the north
area for dealing with stolen bikes and investigations were ongoing.
Commented that there was a multiagency group ‘MASH’ who worked
with both victims of domestic violence and perpetrators.
Noted that the issues of drug dealing on Victoria Road / Hilda Street
should no longer be an issue as the people who were involved no longer
lived in Victoria Road.

Noted the following local areas of concern which had been raised during the
meeting:
i. Street based drug dealing
ii. Cycle crime
iii. Anti-social behaviour / driving.
The Community Safety Manager said the following in response to Members’
questions:
i. The Council worked with a number of stakeholders including the County
Council regarding domestic violence. Noted that the freedom programme
was run at the Meadows Community Centre for survivors of domestic
abuse. The Council was also part of the White Ribbon Campaign and the
Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance.

3

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

ii. Asked for issues around anti-social behaviour (ASB) to be reported
directly to the ASB Team, this could be done online or by phone. Also
noted that litter picks could be requested in local areas and if this was
reported online then different parts of the council could action this.
A member of the public commented that they had received a speedwatch kit
so that speed checks of the 20mph limit could be carried out on Histon Road
as and when required.
22/14/NAC A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater Cambridge
Partnership)
The Committee received a report from the Project Manager and
Communication Officer (GCP - Greater Cambridge Partnership) regarding the
Greater Cambridge Partnership ‘new road classification for Cambridge’
consultation.
Road classification in Cambridge was last reviewed in the early 1980s and a
lot had changed since then. The review of the road network would also take
into consideration:
 Quality of life objectives
 Air quality legislation and obligations
 Declaration of climate emergency
 Decarbonising Transport plan
 National Walking, Cycling – Gear change
 Bus Back Better initiative
 The Combined Authority’s Local Transport and Connectivity Plan /
Greater Cambridge Local Plan
 Physical changes to the road network
A new road classification for Cambridge: Consultation 2022 | Consult
Cambridgeshire (engagementhq.com)
A couple of members of the public asked the following questions:
i. Asked what local member’s plans were for encouraging engagement
with the Greater Cambridge Partnership Road Classification consultation
among local residents, businesses and other stakeholders and for
leading positive discussions on the changes the proposals could mean
for the area and how local people could help shape the details. Was
concerned that there was not always a joined-up process regarding
transport in the area and that it was important to make sure that this was

4

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

approached from a user-hierarchy point of view, i.e. looking first at the
key routes for pedestrians, then cyclists, then buses and then motor
vehicles. Although they strongly welcomed changes that would create
safer active travel routes and nicer places for people to live and work,
was a bit concerned about the proposal (and location) of a modal filter on
Green End Road and how this would affect the journeys of those who
drove from Fen Road as many already had a very long detour. Felt this
highlighted the need for a better link directly from Fen Road to Milton
Road in addition to that crossing the railway line.
ii. Asked why the arterial circular route was not being pushed further out of
town. They lived between Chesterton Road and Victoria Road (both
heavily-residential roads, prime cycling and walking routes and – in the
case of the latter – a 20mph zone) and they were both being put at the
highest level, permitting/encouraging all types of traffic at all times.
Asked if people wanted to drive from one part of town to another, why
they couldn’t be directed out to the A14 or motorway.
iii. Asked (in relation to Histon Road becoming an A road), does becoming
an A Road mean that residents will have lorries etc 24 hours a day
coming up and down the road as TIR (International Road Transportation)
lorries make a lot of noise and are extremely polluting.
iv. Asked if consideration could be given to colour contrast within the
consultation documentation. Asked local councillors to use social media
to engage with residents to bring the consultation to life.
The Project Officer said the following in response to public questions:
i. Wanted to engage with as many stakeholder groups as possible. Was
happy to set up one to one meetings with groups if necessary. This
consultation was looking at how to define the network moving forward.
There would be a second phase to the project which would look at plans
in more detail (for example where to locate modal filters). A plan would
need to be developed to move from the current classification network to
the new classification network. Would need to ensure that any proposals
were consistent with other strategies and plans (cycling and walking
plans).
ii. Noted that Albert Street, Victoria Road and Chesterton Road areas were
a sensitive point and had been a busy route for many years. Noted that
Victoria Road and Chesterton Road formed part of the ring road system
and that the purpose of a ring road was to allow traffic to circulate. If
Victoria Road was taken out of the ring road this would put more traffic
onto Chesterton Road and visa versa. This consultation wasn’t just
looking at local roads, the main road network would be looked at as well
to see if any mitigation measures were required.

5

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

iii. Histon Road was currently a ‘b’ road and may continue as a ‘b’ road but
it would continue to act as a main distributor road which would carry a lot
of traffic into the heart of the city. Was aware of concerns regarding
HGVs moving around the city. The County Council had a policy which
considered where HGVs should be restricted and the GCP review would
need to take account of and be consistent with this.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Asked whether councillors could gather feedback on the consultation in
alternative ways or whether feedback could only be provided online.
ii. Asked how much feedback the GCP had received to date and what form
this had taken. Asked if there were restricted areas within the city how
this would be enforced. Was intrigued by the comments about potential
locations for the bus station. Asked how deliveries to shops in the city
centre would work if access was restricted. Asked how the project fitted
in with the GCP Milton Road project.
iii. Queried what the intentions and principles were regarding ‘distributor
roads’.
iv. Asked if there was any intention for more smart technology in local
residential areas (for e.g., to exclude vehicles (cars) other than buses
and taxis in the city centre).
v. Asked if the GCP had considered ideas from other countries. For e.g.,
minibuses were used in the city centre of Dijon rather than full sized
buses. Asked if Mitcham’s Corner would be revisited and if the Milton
Road works could be considered as part of the road classification
consultation.
vi. Noted that buses needed to be more regular and on time to encourage
people to use them rather than their cars. Asked if there was a telephone
number for people to respond to the consultation.
vii. Asked if there was any plan to look at the allocation of space on the
public highway. Asked if there was a plan to have cycle lanes on all
roads in Cambridge.
viii. Stressed the importance of having accessible consultation
documentation from the start of the consultation. Felt there needed to be
a better distribution of the consultation. Queried which classes of road
would be eligible for a modal filter.
The Project Officer said the following in response to Members’ questions:
i. People were encouraged to look at the consultation online. Confirmed
that if people wanted to provide feedback in an alternative way this was
fine.

6

North Area Committee

ii.

iii.

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

viii.

ix.

Thursday, 9 June 2022

With reference to concerns about enforcement, noted that it was easy to
talk about restricting traffic on the road network, suitable enforcement
measures needed to ensure that it worked. Noted concerns which had
been expressed about HGV lorries.
Confirmed that they were not looking to move the bus station rather that
they were looking at distributing bus stops over a larger area. Needed to
consult with the retail sector about consolidating deliveries to the city
centre. University colleges had responded to consultation on
consolidating deliveries.
Noted that people travelling into the city and residents moving across the
city contributed to the congestion within the city. Both groups needed to
contribute to the solution.
Noted that Central Government needed to follow through and give
powers to local authorities to provide more flexibility and opportunity to
use more smart technologies.
The project was still in its early stages and looking at how the network
should operate. The consultation was not at the stage of considering
where modal filters should go, that would be considered in the second
stage of the project. Needed to make sure that the project did not make
the city centre inaccessible for some members of the public. A shuttle
service may be considered. Ideas from abroad were being considered.
Initial proposals were that Gilbert Road could become an access road
and could have a modal filter.
The GCP had high aspirations to significantly enhance bus services
across the GCP area. Proposals would be debated by the GCP Board
later in the year. Members of the public could contact the GCP via
telephone 01223 699906 to provide feedback on consultations and to
request paper copies of the brochure and survey. Transport for All
(Transport for All » Access, Rights, Advice) had been asked to carry out
a review of the initial consultation proposals.
It may be possible to reallocate parts of the highway to other uses. Noted
that it may not always be possible to have a cycle lane on every road in
Cambridge.
Maps were available for anyone who found it difficult to distinguish
between colours. Noted that the Communications Officer would take the
accessibility concerns on board. The consultation had suggested streets
which were area access and local access streets, and these may be
eligible to have modal filters.

22/15/NAC Open Forum
Members of the public raised the following questions:

7

North Area Committee

Thursday, 9 June 2022

1. Are there any plans to properly address the problems with traffic and
nuisance motorised vehicles in the town centre – for example, by reinstating
and properly policing the rising bollards, and by encouraging a police
presence to curtail the domination of the central triangle (Trinity Street,
Market Hill and Sidney Street) by food delivery two-wheelers, going in all
directions and parking on pavements? (I am asking because I was recently
in Dijon, which has taken a much more robust approach to their central
pedestrianised area, and it is such a joy to walk and cycle in a city like that.)
The Chair suggested that this public question was referred to West Central
Area Committee given the issues raised were more relevant to West Central
Area Committee.
2. Would like to discuss the unauthorised traveller encampment on
Carisbrooke Road and what steps were being taken to remove this
encampment and how to prevent this occurring in future.
The Chair commented that enquiries had been conducted to find out who the
owner of the land was. The Council had some interest in the land as they had
been maintaining it since 1993. Noted that 15 incidences relating to the
encampment had been reported to the Streets and Open Spaces Team and
that the North Area Police Sergeant had also been in touch with the Team to
raise concerns. Advice from Legal Services had been sought and detailed the
procedure to follow to remove the unauthorised encampment.
Councillor Cox Condron advised that she was working with Councillor Healy to
ensure that there were traveller stopping places.
Councillor Todd-Jones advised that the encampment had moved on and the
Council had followed due process.
HRARA had a working group for Mayfield Green and worked with other
stakeholders and were looking to submit an Environmental Improvement
Programme application for the area.
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm
CHAIR

8

